unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not intended to be indicative of actual financial
position or results of operations that would have been achieved had the Sale been consummated as of the
beginning of the period indicated above, nor does it purport to indicate results which may be attained in the
future. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that Caladrius’
management believes are reasonable in the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as
at December 31, 2016 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the years ended
December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.

61

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CALADRIUS BIOSCIENCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016
(UNAUDITED EXCEPT HISTORICAL CALADRIUS)

Historical
Caladrius (a) Sale of PCT (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (c)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CLBS

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,705,008 $ (7,628,357 $ 69,100,000 $ (6,103,462 d $ 70,073,189
Accounts receivable trade, net 2,891,723 (4,434,543 1,681,594 e 138,774
Deferred costs 3,582,298 (3,582,298 —
Prepaid and other current assets 3,469,932 (1,569,441 1,900,491

Total current assets 24,648,961 (17,214,639 69,100,000 (4,421,868 72,112,454
Property, plant and equipment, net 17,149,241 (15,322,565 1,826,676
Goodwill 7,013,315 (7,013,315 —
Intangible assets, net 2,307,880 (2,307,880 —
Other assets 713,451 (252,480 (72,126 d 388,845

Total assets 51,832,848 (42,110,879 69,100,000 (4,493,994 74,327,975

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE
SECURITIES –
NON-CONTROLLING
INTERESTS AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 4,366,753 (2,140,173 1,681,594 e 3,908,174
Accrued liabilities 6,062,569 (3,403,136 2,659,433
Long-term debt, current 3,126,457 (3,126,457 d —
Notes payable 847,327 (283,550 563,777
Unearned revenues 5,098,193 (5,098,193 —

Total current liabilities 19,501,299 (10,925,052 — (1,444,863 7,131,384
Deferred income taxes 1,070,700 (1,064,300 6,400
Notes payable 292,217 (133,037 159,180
Unearned revenue – long-term 4,587,397 (4,587,397 —
Long-term debt 2,524,897 (2,524,897 d —
Other long-term liabilities 389,858 (389,858 d —

Total liabilities 28,366,368 (16,709,786 — (4,359,618 7,296,964
Redeemable Securities –

Non-Controlling Interests 19,400,000 (19,400,000 f —
EQUITY
Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred stock 100 100
Common stock 8,206 8,206
Additional paid-in capital 410,372,049 19,400,000 f 429,772,049
Treasury stock, at cost (707,637 (707,637
Accumulated deficit (404,788,809 (25,834,367 69,100,000 (134,376 d (361,657,552
Accumulated other comprehensive

income — —

Total Caladrius Inc. stockholders’ equity 4,883,909 (25,834,367 69,100,000 19,265,624 67,415,166

Noncontrolling interests (817,429 433,274 (384,155

Total equity 4,066,480 (25,401,093 69,100,000 19,265,624 67,031,011

$ 51,832,848 $(42,110,879 $ 69,100,000 $ (4,493,994 $ 74,327,975

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

62

) )
)
)
)

) )
)
)
)
) )

) )

)
)

)
)
)

) )
)
)
)

)
)

) )

)

) )
) ) ) )

)

) )

)

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CALADRIUS BIOSCIENCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(UNAUDITED EXCEPT HISTORICAL CALADRIUS)

Historical
Caladrius (a)

Sale of PCT
(g)

Pro Forma
Adjustment (h)

Pro Forma
Caladrius

Revenues $ 35,283,868 $(42,042,623 $ 6,772,801 $ 14,046
Expenses:
Cost of revenues 31,136,129 (35,518,518 4,382,389 —
Research and development 15,108,528 (799,727 2,390,412 16,699,213
Impairment of intangible assets — — —
Selling, general, and administrative 20,374,969 (10,137,444 2,579,260 12,816,785

Operating Expenses 66,619,626 (46,455,689 9,352,061 29,515,998

Operating loss (31,335,758 4,413,066 (2,579,260 (29,501,952

Other income (expense):
Other income (expense), net 21,957 1,898 23,855
Interest expense (1,857,694 78,037 (1,779,657

(1,835,737 79,935 — (1,755,802

Loss before taxes and noncontrolling
interests (33,171,495 4,493,001 (2,579,260 (31,257,754

Provision for income taxes 138,038 (131,638 6,400

Net loss (33,309,533 4,624,639 (2,579,260 (31,264,154

Less – net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (653,214 444,459 (208,755

Net loss attributable to Caladrius
Biosciences, Inc. common shareholders $(32,656,319 $ 4,180,180 $(2,579,260 $(31,055,399

Basic and diluted (loss) per share
Caladrius Biosciences, Inc. common

shareholders $ (4.99 $ (4.74
Weighted average common shares

outstanding 6,548,251 6,548,251

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

63

)

)
)

)
)

) ) )

) )
) )

) ) )
)

) ) )

) )

) ) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CALADRIUS BIOSCIENCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(UNAUDITED EXCEPT HISTORICAL CALADRIUS)

Historical
Caladrius (a)

Sale of PCT
(i)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(j)
Pro Forma
Caladrius

Revenues $ 22,487,566 $(26,020,298 $ 3,687,168 $ 154,436
Expenses:
Cost of revenues 20,158,828 (23,232,300 3,073,472 —
Research and development 23,899,026 (1,065,613 613,696 23,447,109
Impairment of intangible assets 62,273,336 — 62,273,336
Selling, general, and administrative 30,005,542 (9,795,829 4,519,472 24,729,185

Operating Expenses 136,336,732 (34,093,742 8,206,640 110,449,630

Operating loss (113,849,166 8,073,444 (4,519,472 (110,295,194
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense), net 17,723,579 170,585 17,894,164
Interest expense (2,128,442 183,205 (1,945,237

15,595,137 353,790 — 15,948,927

Loss before taxes and noncontrolling
interests (98,254,029 8,427,234 (4,519,472 (94,346,267

Provision for income taxes (17,243,528 (192,986 (17,436,514

Net loss (81,010,501 8,620,220 (4,519,472 (76,909,753

Less – net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (124,549 — (124,549

Net loss attributable to Caladrius
Biosciences, Inc. common shareholders $ (80,885,952 $ 8,620,220 $(4,519,472 $ (76,785,204

Basic and diluted (loss) per share
Caladrius Biosciences, Inc. common

shareholders $ (16.67 $ (15.83
Weighted average common shares

outstanding 4,850,811 4,850,811

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

64

)

)
)

)
)

) ) )

) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) )

) ) )

) )

(a) Reflects the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2016, and statements of operations
for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, reported in Caladrius Biosciences, Inc. Form 10-K filed
on March 17, 2017.

(b) Reflects the unaudited carved-out balance sheet of PCT, LLC, a Caladrius Company and Subsidiaries for the